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Regional Inclusive Services Team 
Members 
2022-2023 
RIS/ADM 

Region 1 – Eastern Oregon 
Tonya Smith (RIS/ADM) 
Intermountain ESD 
2001 SW Nye Ave. 
Pendleton, OR 97801 
541-966-3145 (office) 
tonya.smith@imesd.k12.or.us 

Region 2 – Central Oregon 
Sue Hayes (RIS/ADM) 
High Desert ESD 
2804 SW Sixth Street. 
Redmond, OR 97756 
541-693-5707 (office) 
sue.hayes@hdesd.or 

Region 3 – Southern Oregon 
Susan Peck (RIS/ADM) 
Southern Oregon ESD 
101 N. Grape St. 
Medford, OR 97501-2793 
541-776-8590 x3187 (office) 
susan_peck@soesd.k12.or.us 

Region 4 - Cascade 
Angie Greenwood (RIS/ADM) 
Linn/Benton/Lincoln ESD 
905 4th Ave. SE 
Albany, OR 97321 
541-812-2770 (office) 
angie.greenwood@lblesd.k12.or.us 

Region 4 – Cascade (South Coast) 
Stacy Matthews (RIS/ADM) 
South Coast ESD 
1350 Teakwood Ave. 
Coos Bay, OR 97420 
541-266-4025 (office) 
stacym@scesd.k12.or.us 

Region 5 - Willamette 
Margo Williams RIS/ADM 
Willamette ESD 
2611 Pringle Rd. SE, 
Salem, OR 97302-1533 
503-540-4487 (office) 
margo.williams@wesd.org 

Region 6 - Columbia 
Lisa McConachie (RIS/ADM) 
Portland Public Schools 
Wilcox Center 833 NE 74th 

Portland, OR 97213 
503-916-5570 x78334 (office) 
lmcconac@pps.net 

Region 7 - Lane 
Sue Mathisen (RIS/ADM) 
Lane ESD 
1200 Hwy 99 
Eugene, OR 97402 
541-461-8374 (office) 
smathisen@lesd.k12.or.us 

Region 8 - Northwest 
Cathy Jensen (RIS/ADM) 
Northwest Regional ESD 
5825 NE Ray Circle 
Hillsboro, OR 97124-6436 
503-614-1335 (office) 
cjensen@nwresd.k12.or.us 

BVIS 
Cathy Jensen.. 
Northwest Regional ESD 
5825 NE Ray Circle 
Hillsboro, OR 97124-6436 
503-614-1335 (office) 
cjensen@nwresd.k12.or.us 

TBI 
Melissa McCart 
Center for Brain Injury Research and 
Training 
University of Oregon 
1244 Walnut St. Suite #220 
Eugene, OR 97403 
541-346-0597 (office) 
mccart@uoregon.edu 

RSOI/OTAP 
Debra Fitzgibbons 
RSOI/OTAP 
Douglas ESD 
1409 NE Diamond Lake Blvd. 
Roseburg, OR 97470 
541-957-4834 (office) 
debra.fitzgibbons@douglasesd.k12.or.us 

Oregon Deafblind Project 
Lisa McConachie (RIS/ADM 
Portland Public Schools 
Wilcox Center 833 NE 74th 
Portland, OR 97213 
503-916-5570x78334 
Imcconac@pps.net 

ORPATS 
Joel Arick 
STAR Autism Support 
6663 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy 119 
Portland, OR 97225 
503-297-2864 (office) 
Joel.arick@orpats.org 

Oregon School for the Deaf 
Sharla Jones 
999 Locust St NE 
Salem, OR 97301 
503-378-3825 (office) 
sharla.jones@osd.k12.or.us 

ODE Director 
Kara Williams 
Oregon Dept. of Education 
255 Capitol St. NE 
Salem, OR. 97310 
503-947-5728 (office) 
Kara.Williams@ode.oregon.gov 

ODE Low Incidence Disability 
Specialist 
Georgeann Harty 
Oregon Department of Education 
255 Capitol St. NE 
Salem, OR. 97310 
971-208-0424(office) 
Georgeann.harty@ode.oregon.gov 

ODE, Administrative Assistant 
Heather Palmer 
Oregon Dept. of Education 
255 Capitol St. NE 
Salem, OR. 97310 
503-947-5731 (office) 
Heather.Palmer@ode.oregon.gov 
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